

# 17-3399

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE  
**Second Circuit**

---

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,  
*Plaintiffs–Appellants,*

– v. –

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,  
*Defendants–Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS**

---

Hannah Bloch-Wehba  
David Schulz  
Christine D’Alessandro (law student  
intern)  
Media Freedom and Information Access  
Clinic, Abrams Institute,  
Yale Law School  
P.O. Box 208215  
New Haven, CT 06520  
Phone: (212) 850-6103  
hannah.bloch-wehba@yale.edu

Ashley Gorski  
Patrick Toomey  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Phone: (212) 549-2500  
Fax: (212) 549-2654  
agorski@aclu.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants*

---

## Table of Contents

Introduction .....	1
I. The Government Improperly Withheld Portions of OLC 10.....	3
A. OLC 10 Cannot Be Withheld Under Exemption 5 .....	3
1. OLC 10 Contains Working Law.....	3
2. OLC 10 Was Adopted .....	11
3. In Any Event, OLC 10 Is Not Privileged .....	16
B. OLC 10 Cannot Be Withheld Under Exemptions 1 and 3 .....	19
II. The Approval Packages Cannot Be Withheld.....	21
A. Pure Legal Analysis Cannot Be Withheld Under Exemptions 1 and 3 .....	21
B. The Approval Packages Cannot Be Withheld Under Exemption 5 .....	26
III. This Court Should Review the Seven Documents <i>In Camera</i> .....	26
Conclusion .....	27

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , No. 12-cv-7412 (WHP), 2014 WL 956303 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2014).....	27
<i>Afshar v. Dep’t of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DOJ</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casad v. HHS</i> , 301 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	20
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. STWB, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Garb v. Rep. of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 697 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	16

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOD*,  
715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....23

*Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of Air Force*,  
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....26

*N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ (N.Y. Times I)*,  
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*

*N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ (N.Y. Times II)*,  
806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 4, 7, 18

*N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ*,  
138 F. Supp. 3d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 13, 14

*Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ*,  
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... *passim*

*N.H. Right to Life v. HHS*,  
778 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2015).....10

*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 3, 5, 7, 8

*Senate of P.R v. DOJ*,  
823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....17

*Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.*,  
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....21

*Tax Analysts v. IRS (Tax Analysts I)*,  
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... *passim*

*Tax Analysts v. IRS (Tax Analysts II)*,  
294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....6

*Wolf v. CIA*,  
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....19

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....16

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 20, 22, 23

18 U.S.C. § 798.....24

50 U.S.C. § 3024.....24

50 U.S.C. § 3507.....24

50 U.S.C. § 3605.....24

**Executive Orders**

Exec. Order 12333, 46 Fed. Reg. 59,951 (Dec. 4, 1981) .....1

Exec. Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009) .....23

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....16

Karen A. Winchester & James W. Zirkle, *Freedom of Information and the CIA Information Act*, 21 U. Rich. L. Rev. 231 (1987) .....24

Offices of the Inspectors General, *Report on the President’s Surveillance Program*, Vol. I (July 2009) (with Vols. II & III, “Joint IG Report”), <https://nyti.ms/2GBmgL0> ..... 4, 9, 13, 14

Press Briefing by Att’y Gen. Alberto Gonzales & Gen. Michael Hayden, Principal Deputy Director for Nat’l Intelligence (Dec. 19, 2005), <https://perma.cc/L7ST-YNZ3>.....12

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Legal Authorities Supporting the Activities of the National Security Agency Described by the President* (Jan. 19, 2006), <https://perma.cc/5ENC-8QZV>.....13

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, *A Review of the Department of Justice’s Involvement with the President’s*

*Surveillance Program* (July 2009) (“DOJ Report”),  
<https://nyti.ms/2GBmgL0> (beginning at PDF page 325) ..... 12, 14

*Wartime Executive Power and the National Security Agency’s  
Surveillance Authority: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the  
Judiciary*, 109th Cong. (2006), available at 2006 WL 270364  
(testimony of Alberto Gonzales, Att’y Gen. of the United States) .....15
